

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and )  
through BILL McCOLLUM, *et al.*, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT )  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN )  
SERVICES, *et al.*, )

Defendants. )

\_\_\_\_\_ )

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 6

    A. Statutory Background ..... 6

    B. This Action..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE AMENDMENTS TO MEDICAID FALL WITHIN THE SPENDING POWER..... 8

    A. The Medicaid Program ..... 9

    B. The ACA Amendments to Medicaid ..... 10

    C. There is No Basis to Invalidate Statutory Conditions on Medicaid Funds ..... 11

    D. The Act’s Medicaid Provisions Are Not Coercive ..... 13

II. THE ACT NEITHER COMPELS STATES TO ESTABLISH A HEALTH BENEFIT EXCHANGE NOR VIOLATES THE 10TH AMENDMENT ..... 17

III. REGULATION OF STATES AS EMPLOYERS IN THE NATIONAL LABOR MARKET DOES NOT OFFEND THE 10TH AMENDMENT ..... 19

    A. Regulation of Large Employers ..... 20

    B. The State Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Act’s Regulation of Large Employers ..... 21

    C. Regulation of the Terms and Conditions of Employment in the National Labor Market Falls Within the Commerce Power ..... 22

    D. Congress’s Regulation of State Employers in the Same Manner as Private Employers Does Not Violate the 10th Amendment ..... 23

IV.	THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES TO THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION .....	25
A.	Plaintiffs Brown and Ahlburg Lack Standing.....	25
B.	Plaintiff NFIB Lacks Standing.....	27
C.	The State Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Minimum Coverage Provision .....	29
1.	The States Cannot Bring a Parens Patriae Suit .....	29
2.	The States Have Not Identified an Imminent, Actual, and Concrete Injury to Their Own Interests.....	30
D.	Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Minimum Coverage Provision Is Unripe.....	32
E.	The Anti-Injunction Act Bars Plaintiffs’ Challenge .....	33
V.	THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION FALLS WITHIN CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY .....	34
A.	The Comprehensive Regulatory Measures of the ACA, Including the Minimum Coverage Provision, Are a Proper Exercise of Congress’s Powers Under the Commerce Clause and the Necessary and Proper Clause .....	35
1.	Congress’s Authority to Regulate Interstate Commerce Is Broad .....	36
2.	The ACA, and the Minimum Coverage Provision, Regulate the Interstate Market in Health Insurance .....	39
3.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates Conduct with Substantial Effects on Interstate Commerce .....	40
4.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Is an Integral Part of the Larger Regulatory Scheme and Is Necessary and Proper to Congress’s Regulation of Interstate Commerce .....	44
a.	The Minimum Coverage Provision is Essential to the Comprehensive Regulation Congress Enacted .....	45
b.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Valid Under the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	47

B.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Independent Power Under the General Welfare Clause .....	48
VI.	THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS .....	52
VII.	THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS NOT A DIRECT TAX THAT WOULD REQUIRE APPORTIONMENT AMONG THE STATES .....	55
A.	As a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Commerce Clause Powers, the Minimum Coverage Provision Is Not Subject to Apportionment .....	55
B.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Not a “Direct Tax” .....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ACLU v. Miami-Dade County School Board*,  
557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....26, 27

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....32, 33

*Adair v. United States*,  
208 U.S. 161 (1908).....53

*Alexander v. Choate*,  
469 U.S. 287 (1985).....9

*Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*  
666 F. 2d 1359 (11th Cir. 1982) .....19

*Barr v. United States*,  
736 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1984) .....33

*Bartley v. United States*,  
123 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 1997) .....34

*Bd. of Trustees v. United States*,  
289 U.S. 48 (1933).....56

*Benning v. Georgia*,  
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) .....11, 12, 14

*Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corp.*,  
419 U.S. 102 (1974).....32

*Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon*,  
416 U.S. 725 (1974).....33, 34, 50

*Bowen v. POSSE*,  
477 U.S. 41 (1986).....16

*Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.*,  
240 U.S. 1 (1916).....58

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....12, 52

*Burroughs v. United States*,  
290 U.S. 534 (1934).....48

*California v. United States*,  
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) .....14

*Charles v. Verhagen*,  
348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Charles C. Steward Machine Co. v. Davis*,  
301 U.S. 548 (1937).....13, 14, 49

*Chavez v. Martinez*,  
538 U.S. 760 (2003).....52

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....27

*Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept of Health*,  
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....53

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....25, 28

*Daniel v. Paul*,  
395 U.S. 298 (1969).....44

*Dillard v. Chilton County Commn*,  
495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) .....28

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2009).....11

*EEOC v. Wyoming*,  
460 U.S. 226 (1983).....22

*Elend v. Basham*,  
471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006) .....32

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....51

*FERC v. Mississippi*,  
456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....4, 19

*Fleck & Associates v. City of Phoenix*,  
471 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006) .....28

*Florida State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....27, 29

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....4, 22, 23

*Goetz v. Glickman*,  
149 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998) .....56

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... *passim*

*Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) .....32

*Harris v. McCrae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....1

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....28, 29

*Head Money Cases (Edye v. Robertson)*,  
112 U.S. 580 (1884).....55, 56

*Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States*,  
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....44

*Helvering v. Davis*,  
301 U.S. 619 (1937).....49

*Hibbs v. Winn*,  
542 U.S. 88 (2006).....34

*Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....18, 19, 47

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commn*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....27, 28

*Hylton v. United States*,  
3 U.S. (3. Dall.) 171 (1796) .....57, 58

*Ill. Dept Transp. v. Hinson*,  
122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) .....31

*Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block*,  
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) .....32

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....53

*Kansas v. United States*,  
214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000) .....14

*Knowlton v. Moore*,  
178 U.S. 41 (1900).....49, 58

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....53

*License Tax Cases*,  
72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867) .....5, 49

*Lincoln Fed. Labor Union v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.*,  
335 U.S. 525 (1949).....53

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25, 26, 30

*M’Culloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....47

*Madison v. Virginia*,  
474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006) .....15

*Maryland v. Wirtz*,  
392 U.S. 183 (1968).....22, 23

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....30

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....29, 30

*McCarthy v. Hawkins*,  
381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004) .....23

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	27
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....	49
<i>Moon v. Freeman</i> , 379 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1967) .....	56
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	22
<i>National Parks Conservation Assn v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Nevada v. Burford</i> , 918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>New Jersey v. Sargent</i> , 269 U.S. 328 (1925).....	31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	30
<i>Pac. Ins. Co v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. 443 (1868).....	58
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Penn Mut. Indem. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 277 F.2d 16 (3d Cir.1960).....	50

*Pennsylvania v. Kleppe*,  
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....31

*Perez v. United States*,  
402 U.S. 146 (1971).....36

*Pollock v. Farmers Land & Trust Co.*,  
158 U.S. 601 (1895).....57

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....19, 24

*Reich v. Dept of Conservation & Natl Resources*,  
28 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 1994) .....22

*Reno v. Condon*,  
528 U.S. 141 (2000).....23, 24

*Rodgers v. United States*,  
138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943) .....56

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004).....47

*Sonzinsky v. United States*,  
300 U.S. 506 (1937).....50

*South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block*,  
717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983) .....56

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
485 U.S. 505 (1988).....19, 23

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....32

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
465 U.S. 367 (1984).....34

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 9, 12-14, 49

*Springer v. United States*,  
102 U.S. 586 (1881).....57

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....37

*Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
306 U.S. 118 (1939).....28

*Texas v. Interstate Commerce Commission*,  
258 U.S. 158 (1922).....31

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....32

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....32, 33

*Toilet Goods Assn v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 158 (1967).....33

*Travis v. Reno*,  
163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998) .....24

*Tyler v. United States*,  
281 U.S. 497 (1930).....6, 58

*Union Elec. Co. v. United States*,  
363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....58

*United States v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....12, 49

*United States v. Comstock*,  
No. 08-1224 (U.S. May 17, 2010) .....47, 48

*United States v. Doremus*,  
249 U.S. 86 (1919).....49

*United States v. Kahriger*,  
345 U.S. 22 (1953).....50

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....37, 38

*United States v. Maxwell*,  
446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006) .....36, 37

*United States v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.*,  
569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009) .....28

*United States v. Mfrs. Natl Bank of Detroit*,  
363 U.S. 194 (1960).....6, 58

*United States v. Miss. Dept of Pub. Safety*,  
321 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2003) .....22

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....38

*United States v. Peters*,  
403 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2005) .....35

*United States v. Ross*,  
458 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1972) .....50

*United States v. Sanchez*,  
340 U.S. 42 (1950).....5, 50

*United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Assn.*,  
322 U.S. 533 (1944).....39

*United States v. Spoerke*,  
568 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2009) .....50

*United States v. Stangland*,  
242 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1957) .....56

*United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.*,  
315 U.S. 110 (1942).....48

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
428 U.S. 1 (1976).....54, 55

*Va. Dept of Educ. v. Riley*,  
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) .....15

*Van Wyhe v. Reisch*,  
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) .....15

*Veazie Bank v. Fenno*,  
75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 533 (1869) .....57

*Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. Florida*  
 141 F.3d 1427 (11th Cir. 1998) .....54

*Warren v. United States,*  
 874 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1989) .....33

*Warth v. Seldin,*  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....21

*Washington v. Glucksberg,*  
 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....52

*West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish,*  
 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....53

*West Virginia v. DHHS,*  
 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) .....15

*Whites Place, Inc. v. Glover,*  
 222 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2000) .....28

*Whitmore v. Arkansas,*  
 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....26

*Wickard v. Filburn,*  
 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....36, 37, 43, 44, 56

*Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Assn,*  
 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....9

*Williams v. Atty Gen. of Ala.,*  
 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) .....52, 53

*Williams v. Morgan,*  
 478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007) .....54

*Wisc. Dept of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer,*  
 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....10

*Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan,*  
 969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992) .....31

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....52

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....55

U.S. Const. amend. XVI .....55, 59

U.S. Const. art. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art I, §2.....55

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....55

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....12, 48

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....36, 58

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 18.....47

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....55

U.S. Const. art. III..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....4, 34

29 U.S.C. § 218a.....20

29 U.S.C. § 1001.....22

29 U.S.C. § 1161.....22

29 U.S.C. § 1181.....22

29 U.S.C. § 1181(a) .....39

29 U.S.C. § 1182.....39

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg, 300gg-1 .....39

42 U.S.C. § 1304.....10, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....41

42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....1, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(I) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) .....10

42 U.S.C § 1396a(a)(13)(C).....11

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19).....9

42 U.S.C. § 1396c .....15

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(dd) .....11

I.R.C. § 36B(c)(2)(C)(i) .....20

I.R.C. § 36B(c)(2)(C)(ii).....20

I.R.C. § 4980B .....50

I.R.C. § 4980D .....50

I.R.C. § 4980H.....20

I.R.C. § 4980H(a).....20

I.R.C. § 4980H(b)(1), (2) .....20

I.R.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(D)(i)(I).....20

I.R.C. § 6671(a) .....33

I.R.C. § 7421 .....4, 22

I.R.C. § 7421(a) .....33

I.R.C. §§ 8001-23.....51

I.R.C. §§ 9801-03.....39, 50

I.R.C. § 5000A(a).....49, 59

I.R.C. § 5000A(b) .....33

I.R.C. § 5000A(b)(1).....49, 59

I.R.C. § 5000A(b)(2).....49

I.R.C. § 5000A(c)(1).....49, 59

I.R.C. § 5000A(c)(1)(B).....59

I.R.C. § 5000A(c)(2).....58, 59

I.R.C. § 5000A(d) .....43

I.R.C. § 5000A(e).....43

I.R.C. § 5000A(e)(1).....59

I.R.C. § 5000A(e)(2).....49, 59

I.R.C. § 5000A(g)(1).....31

I.R.C. § 5000A(g)(2).....50

Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972).....10

Pub L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....39

Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1985).....39

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....39

Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989).....10

Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2935 (1996).....39

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998).....39

Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008).....39

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):

    §§ 701-02 .....41

    § 1001.....3, 7

    § 1201.....3, 7, 45

    § 1311.....3, 7

    § 1321.....3

    § 1321(b).....17

    § 1321(c) .....17

§§ 1401-02 .....3, 7  
 § 1421.....7  
 § 1501 .....3, 7  
 § 1501(a) ..... *passim*  
 § 1501(a)(2) .....12  
 § 1501(a)(2)(A).....5, 7, 40, 43, 45, 54  
 § 1501(a)(2)(B) .....6, 39  
 § 1501(a)(2)(E) .....6  
 § 1501(a)(2)(F).....5, 6, 41, 43  
 § 1501(a)(2)(G).....5, 6  
 § 1501(a)(2)(H)..... *passim*  
 § 1501(a)(2)(I) .....5, 45, 46, 54  
 § 1501(a)(2)(J) .....5, 46, 47, 54  
 § 1501(b).....49, 50, 58  
 § 1511.....20  
 § 1513.....7, 20, 21  
 § 1514.....20  
 § 2001.....3, 7  
 § 2001(a)(1) .....10  
 § 2001(a)(2) .....10  
 § 2001(a)(3)(B) .....10  
 § 10101(a) .....7  
 § 10106..... *passim*  
 § 10106(a) ..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009).....9

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010):

§ 1002.....49  
 § 1201.....10, 11

**STATE STATUTES**

Alaska Stat. § 14-30-125.....53  
 Fla. Stat. § 1003.22 .....53  
 Ala. Code. 11-47-132.....53

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

155 Cong. Rec. H6608 (June 11, 2009).....42

155 Cong. Rec. H8002-8003 (July 10, 2009) .....42

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....7, 41, 42

*Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. (2009)*.....42, 46, 48

Joint Comm. on Taxation, 111th Cong., *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the Reconciliation Act of 2010, as amended, in Combination with the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Mar. 21, 2010) .....51

*State Coverage Initiatives: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 110th Cong. (2008)*.....40

*The Economic Case for Health Reform: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Budget, 111th Cong. (2009)* .....41

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009) .....41

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Bruce Ackerman, Taxation and the Constitution, 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1999)* .....57

Cong. Budget Office, *2008 Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* (Dec. 2008) .....6, 7, 23, 41, 42, 46

Cong. Budget Office, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Nov. 30, 2009).....8

Council of Economic Advisers, *The Economic Case for Health Care Reform* (June 2009).....41, 42

Council of Economic Advisers, *Economic Report of the President* (Feb. 2010) .....41

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....37

John Klemm, *Medicaid Spending: A Brief History*, Health Care Financing Review (Fall 2000) .....17

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010) .....8, 51
